method is on environmental factors. The combination of

the results produced by the cost and production analysis

and the application of the AHP, allows for an informed

decision on the optimal mining method to be made.

A benefit of introducing SMs to surface coal mining in

WV would be an environmental one. If the conditions are

favorable and the SM can be applied, most of the blasting

processes that concern communities can potentially be

eliminated. Specifically, SM usage can eliminate the gen-

eration of flyrock, toxic fumes, dust, ground vibration, and

surface vibration created by air-blast. While these issues are

not so frequent in blasting, the possibility still exists and this

is an opportunity to address these environmental issues.

The application of SMs also enables clean cut edges and

benches and very stable benched highwalls as opposed to

blasted edges. The crushing process provided directly by

Fig. 7 Sensitivity analysis (SM blasting rating: Good) Fig. 8 Sensitivity analysis (conventional blasting and material seg-

regation rating: fair, SM blasting rating: Good)

Table 8 Sensitivity analysis on final criteria (%)

Sensitivity analysis Cost Production Environment

-10 % 0 ±10 % ±20 % -10 % 0 ±10 % -10 % 0 ±10 %

Cost 17.44 27.54 37.48 47.50 31.51 27.54 23.58 32.26 27.54 22.74

Production 34.67 30.43 26.26 22.05 20.41 30.43 40.45 35.64 30.43 25.13

Environment 47.88 42.03 36.26 30.45 48.08 42.03 35.98 32.10 42.03 52.13

Surface miner method 56.12 54.42 52.52 50.33 60.87 54.67 48.43 47.47 54.67 61.21

Conventional mining method 43.88 45.58 47.48 49.67 39.13 45.33 51.57 52.53 45.33 38.79

Selection of overburden surface mining method 313

123

the machine generates an even grade 96 % \15 cm of

small particle sizes that can either be sold as secondary

product (such as road base) or the material could also be

used without further treatment for the reclamation process.

The elevated grade control by SM eliminates the need of at

least the secondary crusher and possibly even (depending

on the material) the need for a primary crusher. The SM

creates a complete even and smooth surface, which leads to

reduced damage to vehicles and tires. The mine operator

has continuous control over drainage because the SM is

able to cut a slope.

Some of the limitations in this research include the lack